



35011 Twenty Twenty Club Rules

Purpose

The purpose of the 35011 Twenty Twenty Club is to raise funds for the General Steam Navigation Locomotive Restoration Society The money will be paid into the General Steam Navigation Locomotive Restoration Society bank account and used to support the restoration of 35011 back to original condition.

RULES

- 1. For a cost of £5.00 per month (i.e. per draw) you will be allocated one number between 1 and 20.
- 2. A draw will be made every quarter with a 1st, 2nd and 3rd prize.
- 3. The prizes will total 45% of the annual income.
- 4. This will be apportioned as: 1st prize of 20%, 2nd prize of 10% and 3rd prize of 5% for 11 out of 12 months. The prizes for December will be higher with a 1st prize of 45%, 2nd prize of 20% and 3rd prize of 10% of the monthly income.
- 5. The 35011 Twenty Twenty Club is a private lottery and is open to all members of the General Steam Navigation Locomotive Restoration Society. Anyone age 16 or over can join.
- 6. Numbers are limited to two per household.
- 7. a. Payments by installments must be made by standing order. Should you cancel for any reason, one months' notice is required in advance in order to be included in any draw within that time.
 - b. Annual Payment may also be made by cheque or bank transfer and upon receipt of cleared funds, will then be included in the draw.
- 8. Member's numbers will only be entered if their subscription is up to date.
- 9. If a member has no valid reason for missing a payment, their number may be sold to someone on the reserve list.
- 10. The draw shall be made by a nominated Society Trustee at one of the working party weekends (or alternative public occasion) each month.
- 11. The winning cheque will be posted to the address on your membership application within one week of the draw.
- 12. The name and numbers for each month's winners will be posted in the Society Members Magazine, Facebook page and website.
- 13. The 35011 Twenty Twenty Club will be run by the General Steam Navigation Locomotive Restoration Society. In case of any dispute the decision of the Committee is final.
- 14. Unless otherwise advised, a member will be deemed to have left the 35011 Twenty Twenty Club if his/her subscription renewal remains unpaid for a period of one month
- 15. If a winner cannot be contacted, the winnings will be placed into General Steam Navigation Locomotive Restoration Society funds after six months.
- 16. The General Steam Navigation Locomotive Restoration Society is registered with Plymouth City Council in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 for non-commercial Society's





Further information on the General Steam Navigation Locomotive Restoration Society can be found at the Societies website at www.35011GSN.co.uk

For further Information contact:

Graham R Muspratt 35011 General Steam Navigation Society Trustee & CIC Director

2 Bunch Cottage Woodway Loosley Row Princes Risborough HP27 0NW

T: 01844 342502 M: 07899 885533

E: graham.muspratt@35011gsn.co.uk